h. different methodology in recognizing borrowing transaction costs between IFRS and management accounting,

which resulted in the reversal of interest expense of RR 603 million under IFRS;

i. different methodology in recognizing effect of the present value discount unwinding of long-term financial

assets and effect of the present value discount unwinding of provisions for asset retirement obligations under
IFRS and management accounting, which requires additional recognition of interest income of
RR 431 million and additional recognition of interest expense of RR 248 million under IFRS; and

j. different methodology in interest capitalization policy and certain recognition policy differences in capital

expenditures between IFRS and management accounting, which resulted in additional capitalized interest and
foreign exchange differences of RR 2,977 million and reversal of capital expenditures of RR 323 million
under IFRS.

Segment information for the year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2012 References

Exploration,
production and

marketing

Segment
information as

reported to
CODM

Reconciling
items

Total per
consolidated

financial
statements

External revenues a 211,885  211,885  (912) 210,973
Operating expenses a - e (130,558) (130,558) 4,783  (125,775)
Other operating income (loss) c (292) (292) 428  136
Interest expense f (5,231) (5,231) 1,995  (3,236)
Interest income  1,479  1,479  252  1,731
Foreign exchange gain (loss) f 4,358  4,358  133  4,491

Segment result  81,641  81,641  6,679  88,320

Share of profit (loss) of joint ventures,
net of income tax   (2,105)

Profit before income tax   86,215

Depreciation, depletion and amortization b, c 15,286  15,286  (3,787) 11,499
Capital expenditures f 36,021  36,021  7,533  43,554

Reconciling items mainly related to:

a. different methodology of liquefied petroleum gas sales recognition under IFRS and the RAR which requires

reclassification of external revenues and expenses for RR 951 million under IFRS;

b. different methodology in calculating depreciation, depletion and amortization for oil and gas properties

between IFRS (units of production method) and management accounting (straight-line method), which
resulted in reversal of RR 3,987 million in operating expenses under IFRS;

c. different methodology in the classification of depreciation, depletion and amortization for operating assets,